1.1 Introduction
The instructions provide information about the replacement of
internal mains fuses for single-phase and 3-phase drives in A,
B, and C enclosures. This kit is designed and tested for the
North American market.
 A2 A3 A5 B1 B2 C1 C2
Single-phase — — X X X X X
3-phase X X X X X X X

460–480 75–90 (100–125) 75–90 (100–125) 75–90 (100–125) 55–75 (75–100)
575–600 75–90 (100–125) 75–90 (100–125) 75–90 (100–125) 55–75 (75–100)
Table 1.13 C2 Enclosure (3-phase)
Installation Instructions Internal Mains Fuse Replacement for VLT® Drives, 0.25–90 kW (0.3–125 hp)
FC 102/FC 103/FC 202/FC 301/FC 302
6 Danfoss A/S © 02/2018 All rights reserved. MI92D302
1.5 Mains Fuse Replacement Table
Single-phase drives
To replace the same type of mains fuse installed in the unit, refer to Table 1.14. For a list of maximum mains fuse sizes that can be
installed in the unit, or for hp/kW sizes not shown in this chart, refer to the operating guide.
Unit rating FC 102/FC 103/FC 202 FC 301/FC 302
[hp] [kW] 208–230 V 460–480 V 575–600 V 208–230 V 460–480 V 575–600 V
0.5 0.37 — — — — — —
0.75 0.55 — — — — — —
1 0.75 — — — — — —
1.5 1.1 LP-CC-15 15 A, 600 V, Class CC — — — — —
2 1.5 JJN-20 20 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
3 2.2 JJN-30 30 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
4 3 JJN-35 35 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
5 3.7/4 JJN-50 50 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
7.5 5.5 JJN-60 60 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
10 7.5 JJN-80 80 A, 300 V, Class T — — — — —
15 11 — — — — — —
20 15 FWX-150 150 A, 250 V — — — — —
25 18.5 — — — — — —
30 22 FWX-200 200 A, 250 V — — — — —
40 30 — — — — — —
50 37 — — — — — —
60 45 — — — — — —
75 55 — — — — — —
100 75 — — — — — —
125 90 — — — — — —
Table 1.14 Mains Fuse Replacement (Single-phase)
Installation Instructions Internal Mains Fuse Replacement for VLT® Drives, 0.25–90 kW (0.3–125 hp)
FC 102/FC 103/FC 202/FC 301/FC 302
MI92D302 Danfoss A/S © 02/2018 All rights reserved. 7
3-phase drives
To replace the same type of mains fuse installed in the unit, refer to Table 1.15. For a list of maximum mains fuse sizes that can be
installed in the unit, or for hp/kW sizes not shown in this chart, refer to the operating guide.
Unit rating FC 102/FC 103/FC 202 FC 301/FC 302
[Hp] [kW] 208–230 V 460–480 V 575–600 V 208–230 V 460–480 V 575–600 V
0.5 0.37 — — — LP-CC-5 5 A, 600 V,
Class CC
LP-CC-6 6 A,
600 V, Class CC
—
0.75 0.55 — — — LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-6 6 A,
600 V, Class CC
—

600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-5 5 A, 600 V,
Class CC
2 1.5 LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
3 2.2 LP-CC-20 20 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-20 20 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-10 10 A,
600 V, Class CC
4 3 LP-CC-25 25 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-25 25 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-15 15 A,
600 V, Class CC
5 3.7/4 LP-CC-30 30 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-20 20 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-20 20 A,

600 V, Class CC
10 7.5 JJN-50 50 A, 300 V,
Class T
LP-CC-30 30 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-30 30 A,
600 V, Class CC
JJN-60 60 A, 300 V,
Class T
LP-CC-30 30 A,
600 V, Class CC
LP-CC-30 30 A,
600 V, Class CC
15 11 JJN-60 60 A, 300 V,
Class T
JJS-40 40 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-35 35 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJN-80 80 A, 300 V,
Class T
JJS-40 40 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-35 35 A, 600 V,
Class T
20 15 JJN-80 80 A, 300 V,
Class T
JJS-40 40 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-35 35 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJN-125 125 A,
300 V, Class T
JJS-50 50 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-45 45 A, 600 V,
Class T
25 18.5 JJN-125 125 A,
300 V, Class T
JJS-50 50 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-45 45 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJN-125 125 A,
300 V, Class T
JJS-60 60 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-50 50 A, 600 V,
Class T
30 22 JJN-125 125 A,
300 V, Class T
JJS-60 60 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-50 50 A, 600 V,
Class T
FWX-150A 150 A,
250 V
JJS-80 80 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-60 60 A, 600 V,
Class T
40 30 FWX-150A 150 A,
250 V
JJS-80 80 A, 600 V,
Class T
JJS-60 60 A, 600 V,
Class T
FWX-200A 200 A,
250 V
JJS-100 100 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-80 80 A, 600 V,
Class T
50 37 FWX-200A 200 A,
250 V
JJS-100 100 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-80 80 A, 600 V,
Class T
FWX-250A 250 A,
250 V
JJS-125 125 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-100 100 A,
600 V, Class T
60 45 FWX-250A 250 A,
250 V
JJS-125 125 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-100 100 A,
600 V, Class T
— JJS-150 150 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-125 125 A,
600 V, Class T
75 55 — JJS-150 150 A,
600 V, Class T
JJS-125 125 A,
600 V, Class T
— FWH-200B 200 A,
500 V
JJS-150 150 A,
600 V, Class T
100 75 — FWH-200B 200 A,
500 V
JJS-150 150 A,
600 V, Class T
— FWH-250A 250 A,
500 V
JJS-175 175 A,
600 V, Class T
125 90 — FWH-250A 250 A,
500 V
JJS-175 175 A,